

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

MARY ETHRIDGE	)	
	)	
Respondent / Plaintiff	)	Sup. Ct. No. SC87734
	)	App. Case No. SD 27016
v.	)	
	)	
TIERONE BANK, N.A.	)	
	)	
Appellant / Defendant	)	

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT TIERONE BANK, N.A.

Polsinelli Shalton Welte Suelthaus PC  
Brett D. Anders (#35516)  
Robert J.E. Edwards (#48481)  
Christian J. Kelly (#52287)  
700 West 47<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1000  
Kansas City, Missouri 64112  
Phone: (816) 753-1000  
Fax: (816) 753-1536

and

Pratt Fossard Jensen & Masters  
James Fossard (#27873)  
3432 Culpepper Court, Suite A  
Springfield, Missouri 65804-3755  
Phone: (417) 883-8200  
Fax: (417) 883-3165

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT / DEFENDANT  
TIERONE BANK, N.A.

**Table of Contents**

I. The Parties Do Not Disagree Regarding the Intent of the Transaction;  
Thus, Reformation is a Proper Remedy in This Case .....4

II. Ambiguity; Resort to Parol Evidence is Proper .....5

III. Doctrine of Reformation is Applicable in This Case Notwithstanding  
Ms. Ethridge’s Arguments ..... 12

IV. Equitable Estoppel .....16

V. Equitable Lien and Equitable Subrogation .....17

VI. The Impact of the *Bradley* Decision .....23

VII. Conclusion .....24

**Table of Cases, Statutes and Other Authorities Relied Upon**

**Cases**

Anison v. Rice, 282 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. 1955) .....18, 19, 20, 21, 22

Boatmen’s Bank of Cape Girardeau v. Evans, 715 F.Supp. 942 (E.D. Mo. 1988).....21

Bradley v. The Missouri Pacific Railway Company, 4 S.W. 427 (Mo. 1887) .....23, 24

Cohn v. Dwyer, 959 S.W.2d 839, 843 (Mo.App.E.D. 1997) .....14

Cozart v. Mazda Distributors, Inc., 861 S.W.2d 347 (Mo.App. S.D. 1993) .....15

Elton v. Davis, 123 S.W.3d 205, 212 (Mo.App.W.D. 2003) .....11, 23

Ethridge v. Perryman, 363 S.W.2d 696 (Mo. 1963).....13, 14, 15

Gilmartin Brothers, Inc. v. Kern, 916 S.W.2d 324, 330 (Mo.App. 1996) .....7

Landmark Bank v. Ciaravino, 752 S.W.2d 923 (Mo.App. 1998) .....21

Maries County Bank v. Williams, 989 S.W.2d 269 (Mo.App.S.D. 1999) .....8

Morris v. Brown, 941 S.W.2d 835, 840-41 (Mo.App.W.D. 1997) .....13

Flaspohler v. Hoffman, 652 S.W.2d 703, 709 (Mo.App. 1983).....13

Perbal v. Dazor Manufacturing Corp., 436 S.W.2d 677, 689 (Mo. 1968) .....17

Rathbun v. The Cato Corporation, 93 S.W.3d 771 (Mo.App.S.D. 2002) .....9, 11, 23

S.G. Payne & Company v. Nowack, 465 S.W.2d 17, 20 (Mo.App. 1971) .....15

Shaffner v. Farmers Mutual Fire Insurance Company of St. Clair County, 859 S.W.2d 902, 907 (Mo.App.S.D. 1993) .....8

State ex rel Missouri Pacific Railway Company v. Koehr, 853 S.W.2d 925, 926 (Mo.banc 1993).....8

Thompson v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage Corporation, 90 S.W.3d 194, 203 (Mo.App. S.D. 2002) .....6, 14, 19, 21, 22

Title Insurance Corporation of St. Louis v. United States, 432 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. App. E.D. 1968).....21

Williams v. Vaughan, 253 S.W.2d 111 (Mo.banc 1952) .....20

**Other**

76 C.J.S., Reformation of Instruments, §23.....5
